

CASE NO. 10-1349

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD J. KERBER,
NELSON B. PHELPS,
JOANNE WEST,
NANCY A. MEISTER,
THOMAS J. INGEMANN, JR.,
MARTHA A. LENSINK,
SAMUEL G. STRIZICH,
Individually, and as Representative of plan
participants and plan beneficiaries of the
Qwest Group Life Insurance Plan,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

QWEST GROUP LIFE INSURANCE PLAN,
QWEST EMPLOYEES BENEFIT COMMITTEE,
QWEST PLAN DESIGN COMMITTEE,
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 07-cv-00644-WDM-KLM
The Honorable Senior Judge Walker D. Miller, Presiding

PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

Curtis L. Kennedy
8405 E. Princeton Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741
(303) 770-0440
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. The District Court’s Ruling Dismissing Claim 1 of the Amended Complaint Should Be Reversed.	1
1. The District Court Erred in Ruling Qwest May Reduce Eligible Retirees’ Basic Life Coverage to Any Level Because the Plan’s Rules Forbid Qwest From Reducing Such Coverage Below Stated Minimums.	1
2. The District Court Erred By Dismissing the ERISA Equitable Estoppel Component of Claim 1 of the Amended Complaint. .	7
B. The District Court Erred By Granting Appellees a Summary Judgment on Claims 3-6 of the Second Amended Complaint	12
1. Neither the October 14, 2005 Document nor the September 14, 2006 Document Was Formally Adopted to the Plan and Neither Document Served to Amend Any Terms of the Master Plan Document..	17
2. Prior to the January 21, 2009 Co-Signed Amendment to the Group Contract, the Amendments to the Master Plan Document Alone Were Not Enough to Effectuate a Change to Retirees’ Benefits.	20
3. Qwest’s Collective Actions that Appellees Allege to Equate to “Ratification” Cannot Supplant the Bright-Line Rules In the Controlling Plan Documents.	23
C. The District Court Erred By Granting Appellees a Summary Judgment on Claim 2 of the Second Amended Complaint	25

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 32

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90, 98 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223, 1244 (10 th Cir. 2002).	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Averhart v. U S WEST Management Pension Plan</i> , 46 F.3d 1480, 1486 (10 th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Barnett v. Ameren Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 830, 833 (7 th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Cannon v. Group Health Service of Okla.</i> , 77 F.3d 1270, 1276-77 (10 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 816, 117 S.Ct. 66 (1996)	7, 8
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (1996)	2
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 501 F.3d 912, 918 (8 th Cir. 2007)	4, 27, 30
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup. Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851, 856 (4 th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Hicks v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 961 F.2d 537, 541 (5 th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefit “ERISA” Litigation</i> , 58 F.3d 896, 907 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	4, 8

<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510, 515, 117 S.Ct. 1513, 1516 (1997)	5, 6
<i>International Union, U.A.W. v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130, 138 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings and Investment Plan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 865, 875 (2009)	24
<i>McGee v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 1192, 1202 (10 th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310, 312 (6 th Cir. 1990))	24
<i>Miller v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 622, 624 (10 th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>National Companies Health Benefit Plan v. St. Joseph's Hosp. of Atlanta</i> , 929 F.2d 1558, 1572 (11 th Cir.1991)	8
<i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 292, (3 rd Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Phelps v. U.S. West, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1185 (Table), 1998 WL 165117, (10 th Cir. April 03, 1998) (unpublished opinion)	5
<i>Pratt v. Petroleum Production Management Inc. Employee Sav. Plan & Trust</i> , 920 F.2d 651, 662 (10 th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Shook v. Avaya Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 4292065 (3 rd Cir. November 2, 2002)	11, 12
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Ass'n</i> , 134 F.3d 283, 293 (5 th Cir. 1998)	4

Sprague, et al. v. General Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388, 401 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc),
cert. denied, 524 U.S. 923, 118 S. Ct. 2312 (1998) 4

United States v. Colorado Supreme Court,
87 F.3d 1161, 1164 (10th Cir. 1996) 10

STATUTES and RULES

ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) 2

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) 6, 9
